Chapter 5 5.2. Validation of the energy analysis in pressure-driven system

5.2 Validation of the energy analysis in pressure-driven

system

Liu et al. [80] presented the stability problem of pressure-driven system and the correspond-

ing energy analysis to the neutral points. After making the codes of energy from eigenpairs

work well, it is necessary to validate the energy analysis of eigenpairs with the energy analysis

of transient analysis.

Note that Liu et al. [80] have published five Mode-1 neutral points and the corresponding

energy results under the pressure-driven boundary conditions, and these points are much more

neutral than before because AR-F has been validated as the fastest solver. Now we are going

to validate the energy results obtained from eigenpairs with these results.

During the research of energy analysis with the unsteady simulation, it is found that the

different initial solution which is the perturbation to the steady solution would lead to different

energy solution. In the other words, the energy results are sensitive to the size of perturbation.

So, firstly we are going to figure out the effect of the initial solutions. The neutral point used

to test is Pud = 1.31, Cλ = 3.5× 107. Pud is fixed to 1.31, then Cλ is changed from 1.0× 107

to 5.0× 107, especially the values near Cλ = 3.5× 107. All the perturbations tested are listed

in Table 5.2, and the percentage of perturbation as well.

Table 5.2: The lists of perturbations to a neutral point(Pud = 1.31, Cλ = 3.5× 107)

Cλ perturbation percentage
1.0× 107 −2.5× 107 -71.49%
2.0× 107 −1.5× 107 -42.88%
3.0× 107 −5.0× 106 -14.29%
3.6× 107 +1.0× 106 +2.88%
3.7× 107 +2.0× 106 +5.71%
3.8× 107 +3.0× 106 +8.57%
3.9× 107 +4.0× 106 +11.43%
4.0× 107 +5.0× 106 +14.29%
5.0× 107 +1.5× 107 +42.88%

From the Figure 5-1 and Figure 5-2, it is clear that the positive perturbation and negative

perturbation with the same value do not have the same energy results(2.0× 107 and 5.0× 107)

when the perturbation is a little large, but when the perturbations become small(3.0 × 107

and 4.0 × 107), the results are much closer than large perturbations. This implies that if the

perturbation is sufficiently small, for example, the infinitesimal perturbation in the eigenvalue

problems, the results would be the same. When the perturbation is from large to small(5.0×107

to 3.6 × 107, +42.88% to +2.88%), the energy results are also from large to small. The size

Eigenvalue problems & collapsible channel flow 73

Chapter 5 5.2. Validation of the energy analysis in pressure-driven system

of the circle in Figure 5-1 and Figure 5-2 prove this quite well. When the perturbation is

1.0× 107(-71.49%), a cross part occurs. But we do not know whether this result is reliable or

not, because if the perturbation is so large that the oscillation would approach another neutral

point and the velocity curve of high Cλ has a great number of “zigzag”. On the contrary, we